This debt increase will also increase the amount of interest expenses and therefore could reduce the
amount of cash available for future investment opportunities.

The Company may not successfully integrate Spaipa and achieve the operational efficiencies
and/or expected synergies

   A key element to achieve the benefits and expected synergies of the Operation is to integrate the
operation of Spaipa with the current operation of KOF in Brazil in a timely and effective manner.  There is
no assurance that these efforts will be successful or completed as expected by the Company, and the
operations, financial condition and results of KOF could be affected adversely and significantly.

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

5.   RISK FACTORS 30

15

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

5.   RISK FACTORS 31

6.  SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V. y subsidiarias
Unaudited Proforma Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2012

Basic Figures
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Statement

KOF
Combined
Spaipa Combined Debit Credit

of Financial
Position

Millions of Mexican
Pesos (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents Ps. 23,222 Ps. 2,967 Ps. 26,189 Ps. - Ps. 1 Ps. 26,188
Marketable securities 12 1,185 1,197 - - 1,197
Accounts receivable,
net 9,329 1,581 10,910 - 15 10,895
Inventories 8,103 869 8,972 - 11 8,961
Recoverable taxes 2,673 245 2,918 - 14 2,904
Other current financial
assets 1,523 - 1,523 - 7 1,516
Other current assets 1,035 127 1,162 - - 1,162
Total current assets 45,897 6,974 52,871 - 48 52,823

Non-current assets:
Investments in
associates and
joint ventures 5,352 85 5,437 24,216 24,134 5,519
Property, plant and
equipment, net 42,517 3,073 45,590 - 86 45,504
Intangible assets, net 67,013 44 67,057 16,990 - 84,047

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 32

Deferred taxassets 1,576 104 1,680 - - 1,680
Other non-current
financial assets 925 346 1,271 - - 1,271
Other non-current
assets, net 2,823 115 2,938 - - 2,938
Total non-current
assets 120,206 3,767 123,973 41,206 24,220 140,959
TOTAL ASSETS Ps. 166,103 Ps. 10,741 Ps. 176,844 Ps. 41,206 Ps. 24,268 Ps. 193,782

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Bank loans and notes
payable Ps. 4,194 Ps. 261 Ps. 4,455 Ps. 2 Ps. - Ps. 4,453
Current portion of
non-current debt 945 - 945 - - 945
Interest payable 194 - 194 - - 194
Suppliers 14,221 975 15,196 22 - 15,174
Accounts payable 4,563 634 5,197 5 - 5,192
Taxes payable 4,162 560 4,722 7 - 4,715
Other current financial
liabilities 1,271 16 1,287 - - 1,287
Total current liabilities 29,550 2,446 31,996 36 - 31,960

Non-current
liabilities:
Bank loans and notes
payable 24,775 673 25,448 - 24,118 49,566
Post-employment
and other non-current
employee benefits 2,188 - 2,188 - - 2,188
Deferred taxliabilities 979 106 1,085 - - 1,085
Other non-current
financial liabilities 476 39 515 - - 515
Provisions and other
non-current liabilities 3,307 333 3,640 - - 3,640
Total non-current
liabilities 31,725 1,151 32,876 - 24,118 56,994
TOTAL
LIABILITIES 61,275 3,597 64,872 36 24,118 88,954

Equity:
Capital stock 2,029 4,952 6,981 4,952 - 2,029
Additional paid-in
capital 33,488 92 33,580 92 - 33,488

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 33

Retained earnings 64,501 2,100 66,601 2,100 - 64,501
Cumulative other
comprehensive income
(loss) 1,631 - 1,631 - - 1,631
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent 101,649 7,144 108,793 7,144 - 101,649
Non-controlling
interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 3,179 - 3,179 - - 3,179
Total equity 104,828 7,144 111,972 7,144 - 104,828
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY Ps. 166,103 Ps. 10,741 Ps. 176,844 Ps. 7,180 Ps. 24,118 Ps. 193,782

16

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 34

Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V. y subsidiarias
Unaudited Proforma Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2012

Basic Figures
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Income

KOF
Combined
Spaipa Combined Debit Credit Statement

Millions of Mexican
Pesos (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net Sales Ps. 146,907 Ps. 14,113 Ps. 161,020 Ps. 184 Ps. -  Ps. 160,836
Other operating
revenues 832 255 1,087 - - 1,087
Total Revenues 147,739 14,368 162,107 184 - 161,923
Cost of goods sold 79,109 9,401 88,510 - 131 88,379
Gross Profit 68,630 4,967 73,597 184 131 73,544
Administrative
Expenses 6,217 685 6,902 - 2 6,900
Selling Expenses 40,223 2,408 42,631 - 12 42,619
Other Income 545 27 572 - - 572
Other Expenses 1,497 - 1,497 - - 1,497
Interest Expenses 1,955 430 2,385 - 1 2,384
Interest Income 424 455 879 - - 879
Foreign exchange gain,
net (272) 25 (247) - - (247)
Gain on monetary
position for
subsidiaries
in hyperinflationary
economies - - - - - -
Market value (gain)
loss on financial
instruments (13) - (13) - - (13)
Income before income
taxes and share of the
profit of associates and
joint ventures
accounted for using the
equity method 19,992 1,901 21,893 184 146 21,855
Income taxes 6,274 520 6,794 - 12 6,782

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 35

Share of the profit of
associates and joint
ventures
accounted for using the
equity method, net of
taxes 180 - 180 - 25 205
Consolidated net
income 13,898 1,381 15,279 184 183 15,278
Net Income
attributable to equity
holders of the parent 13,333 1,381 14,714 184 (33) 14,497
Net Income
attributable to
non-controlling
interest 565 - 565 - 216 781
Consolidated net
income Ps. 13,898 Ps. 1,381 Ps. 15,279 Ps. 184 Ps. 183 Ps. 15,278

17

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 36

Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V. y subsidiarias
Unaudited Proforma Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2013

Basic Figures
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Statement

KOF Combined Spaipa Combined Debit Credit
of Financial
Position

Millions of
Mexican Pesos (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents Ps. 23,765 Ps. 1,983 Ps. 25,748 Ps. - Ps. 5,961 Ps. 19,787
Marketable
securities - 1,214 1,214 - - 1,214
Accounts
receivable, net 7,419 677 8,096 - - 8,096
Inventories 8,240 918 9,158 - - 9,158
Recoverable taxes 3,202 224 3,426 - - 3,426
Other current
financial assets 2,281 870 3,151 - - 3,151
Other current assets 1,699 74 1,773 - - 1,773
Total current assets 46,606 5,960 52,566 - 5,961 46,605

Non-current
assets:
Investments in
associates and
joint ventures 15,414 176 15,590 22,118 22,118 15,590
Property, plant and
equipment, net 45,562 2,895 48,457 - - 48,457
Intangible assets,
net 79,454 45 79,499 16,750 - 96,249
Deferred taxassets 1,873 730 2,603 - - 2,603
Other non-current
financial assets 2,208 346 2,554 - - 2,554
Other non-current
assets, net 2,962 93 3,055 - - 3,055

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 37

Total non-current
assets 147,473 4,285 151,758 38,868 22,118 168,508
TOTAL ASSETS Ps. 194,079 Ps. 10,245 Ps. 204,324 Ps. 38,868 Ps. 28,079 Ps. 215,113

LIABILITIES
Current
Liabilities:
Bank loans and
notes payable Ps. 4,370 Ps. 200 Ps. 4,570 Ps. - Ps. - Ps. 4,570
Current portion of
non-current debt 4,154 - 4,154 - - 4,154
Interest payable 314 - 314 - - 314
Suppliers 12,766 916 13,682 - - 13,682
Accounts payable 6,709 480 7,189 - - 7,189
Taxes payable 3,881 423 4,304 - - 4,304
Other current
financial liabilities 4,218 19 4,237 - - 4,237
Total current
liabilities 36,412 2,038 38,450 - - 38,450

Non-current
liabilities:
Bank loans and
notes payable 36,066 614 36,680 - 16,157 52,837
Post-employment
and other
non-current
employee benefits 2,352 - 2,352 - - 2,352
Deferred
taxliabilities 1,180 - 1,180 - - 1,180
Other non-current
financial liabilities 1,948 - 1,948 - - 1,948
Provisions and other
non-current
liabilities 3,600 2,225 5,825 - - 5,825
Total non-current
liabilities 45,146 2,839 47,985 - 16,157 64,142
TOTAL
LIABILITIES 81,558 4,877 86,435 - 16,157 102,592

Equity:
Capital stock 2,048 4,538 6,586 4,538 - 2,048
Additional paid-in
capital 41,490 576 42,066 576 - 41,490

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 38

Retained earnings 66,904 254 67,158 254 - 66,904
Cumulative other
comprehensive
income (loss) (1,002) - (1,002) - (1,002)
Equity attributable
to equity holders of
the parent 109,440 5,368 114,808 5,368 - 109,440
Non-controlling
interest in
consolidated
subsidiaries 3,081 - 3,081 - - 3,081
Total equity 112,521 5,368 117,889 5,368 - 112,521
TOTAL
LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY Ps. 194,079 Ps. 10,245 Ps. 204,324 Ps. 5,368 Ps. 16,157 Ps. 215,113

18

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 39

Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V. y subsidiarias
Unaudited Proforma Income Statement for the year ended September 30, 2013

Basic Figures
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Income

KOF
Combined
Spaipa Combined Debit Credit Statement

Millions of
Mexican Pesos (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net Sales Ps. 109,123 Ps. 8,595 Ps. 117,718 Ps. - Ps. - Ps. 117,718
Other operating
revenues 614 - 614 - - 614
Total Revenues 109,737 8,595 118,332 - - 118,332
Cost of goods sold 58,225 5,750 63,975 - - 63,975
Gross Profit 51,512 2,845 54,357 - - 54,357
Administrative
Expenses 4,709 2,577 7,286 - - 7,286
Selling Expenses 32,208 1,707 33,915 - - 33,915
Other Income 414 3 417 - - 417
Other Expenses 862 - 862 - - 862
Interest Expenses 1,830 206 2,036 - - 2,036
Interest Income 441 202 643 - - 643
Foreign exchange
gain, net 319 15 334 - - 334
Gain on monetary
position for
subsidiaries
in hyperinflationary
economies 150 - 150 - - 150
Market value (gain)
loss on financial
instruments (18) - (18) - - (18)
Income before
income taxes and
share of the profit
of associates and
joint ventures
accounted

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 40

for using the equity
method 12,307 (1,455) 10,852 - - 10,852
Income taxes 4,077 (684) 3,393 - - 3,393
Share of the profit
of associates and
joint ventures
accounted for using
the equity method,
net of taxes 232 25 257 - - 257
Consolidated net
income 8,462 (746) 7,716 - - 7,716
Net Income
attributable to
equity holders of
the parent 8,292 (746) 7,546 - 144 7,690
Net Income
attributable to
non-controlling
interest 170 - 170 (144) - 26
Consolidated net
income Ps. 8,462 Ps. (746) Ps. 7,716  Ps. (144) Ps. 144  Ps. 7,716

19

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA FEMSA SAB DE CV - Form 6-K

6.   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 41

Note 1 – Organization and Business Nature

KOF is engaged in the production and distribution of certain Coca-Cola trademark beverages such as
Coca-Cola, Fanta, Sprite, Del Valle among others in Mexico (a substantial portion of central Mexico
including Mexico City and the South and Northeast of Mexico), Guatemala (Guatemala City and
surrounding areas), Nicaragua (nationwide), Costa Rica (nationwide) and Panama (nationwide), Colombia
(most of the country), Venezuela (nationwide), Brazil (the area of greater São Paulo, Campinas, Santos,